PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2986616

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| ARVIND N. SHAH | 04/22/2014 |
| UMA SANTHANAM | 04/22/2014 |
| SUNGHAN YIM | 04/08/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | AVON PRODUCTS, INC. |
|-------------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | 77 THIRD AVENUE |
| Internal Address: | C/O DAVID M. JOYAL |
| City: | NEW YORK |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK |
| Postal Code: | 10017 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14379520 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (845)369-2900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 845-369-2112

Email: PATENT.DEPARTMENT@AVON.COM

Correspondent Name: AVON PRODUCTS, INC.

Address Line 1: AVON PLACE

Address Line 2: C/O DAVID M. JOYAL

Address Line 4: SUFFERN, NEW YORK 10901

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | SC125U-US |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | DAVID M. JOYAL |
| SIGNATURE: | /David M. Joyal/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/19/2014 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=SC125UUSAssignment#page1.tif source=SC125UUSAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT 502940018 REEL: 033559 FRAME: 0394

source=SC125UUSAssignment#page3.tif
source=SC125UUSAssignment#page4.tif
source=SC125UUSAssignment#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS:

| Arvind N. SHAH | 7 Mountainview Avenue | Suffern, New York | 10901 USA |
|----------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|---------------|
| Uma SANTHANAM | 14 North Browning Avenue | Tenafly, New Jersey | 07670 USA |
| Sunghan YIM | 112 Harvest Lane | Lincoln Park, New Jer | sey 07035 USA |

(full name(s) and post office address(s) of inventor(s) (including country))

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), has made a discovery or invention entitled:

A Topical Lightening Composition and Methods of Use Thereof

| | | | | nven | |
|--|--|--|--|------|--|

| for which application | for Letters | Patent of the | United States ha | as been | executed o | n even date |
|-----------------------|-------------|---------------|------------------|---------|------------|-------------|
| herewith, August 19, | 2014 | | | | | |

| \boxtimes | for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on March 12, 2013 as |
|-------------|---|
| | Application No. 61/777,081; |

| \boxtimes | for which application for Letters Patent of the Patent Cooperation Treaty has been filed or |
|-------------|---|
| | February 26, 2014, under international Application No. PCT/US14/18692, and |

WHEREAS:

AVON PRODUCTS, INC., 777 Third Avenue, New York, New York 10017 USA

(name and address of assignee)

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in, to, and under said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial

1

possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent, applications for industrial property and/or design, or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application, any application to which said application claims priority under the Paris Convention or other applicable law or regulation, or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country of said application for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behoof of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;

AND 1, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time, when called up to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, and without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

2

Docket No. SC125U-US Customer No. 60723

Assignor's Signature: Name Date Assignor's Typed Arvind Name: N. SHAH Middle Initial First Name Last Name Citizenship: USA IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this 23*** 2014. STATE OF New York } 3S.: COUNTY OF Rockland } , 2014, before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared to me $\pmb{\mathsf{Arvind}}\;\pmb{\mathsf{N}}.$ SHAH known to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same as his/her own voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposed therein specified. KATHLEEN S. ABRAMS Notary Public, State of New York No. 01A86078189 Qualified in Orange County **Notary Public** Filed in Rockland County Commission Expires Apr 15, 20 / 5

| Assignor's Signat | o i si inci | Union S | | 4/22/14 |
|-------------------------|------------------|------------------------|---|---|
| wasikum a aikuar | u.c. | Name | | Date |
| Assignor's Typed | | | | |
| Name: | | <u>Uma</u> | | SANTHANAM |
| | | First Name | Middle Initial | Last Name |
| Citizenship: | USA | | | |
| IN WITNESS WHI 2014. | EREOF, I have h | ereunto set my han | d and affixed my seal thi | s 22 rd day of 1/pui), |
| STATE OF | New York | | } | |
| | | | SS.1 | |
| COUNTY OF | Rockland | |) | |
| | wn to me to be t | he individual who is d | | ally appeared to me Uma ted the foregoing Assignment, voluntary act and deed for the |
| uses and purposed | | d. Note | (ATHLEEN S. ABRAMS ry Public, State of New Yo no. 01 AB8079159 Jalified in Orange County | |
| Notary Public | | Com | njession Expiree Apr 15, 2 | 0.28 |

Docket No. SC125U-US Customer No. 60723

| Assignor's Signature: | | | F/8/2014 |
|-------------------------|---|-----------------------------|-------------------------------|
| | Name | | Date |
| Assignor's Typed | | | |
| Name: | Sunghan | | <u>YIM</u> |
| | First Name | Middle Initial | Last Name |
| Citizenship: | USA | | |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF | , I have hereunto set my hand | d and affixed my seal this | day of , |
| 2014, | · | | |
| STATE OF | |) | |
| | | \$5,1 | |
| COUNTY OF | |) | |
| | | | |
| On this day of | , 2014, before me, the und | ersigned authority, persona | lly appeared to me |
| Sunghan YIM known to r | ne to be the individual who is de | scribed in and who execute | d the foregoing Assignment, |
| and who duly acknowled | ged to me that he/she executed | the same as his/her own vi | oluntary act and deed for the |
| uses and purposed there | in specified. | | |
| | | | |
| • | | | |
| | *************************************** | | |
| Notary Public | | | |

5